	Subject:  Lockout



	Topic:  Machine-specific written procedures



	Question:  In the MIOSHA Lockout/Tagout Compliance Guide (SP #27) under #8, Lockout/Tagout Program, Section A “Specific Machine/Equipment Procedure” it talks about what must be included in the procedure when a machine specific documented procedure is required.  What is a machine-specific documented procedure and when is such a procedure required?

	Answer:  Part 85 (c)(4) states, “Procedures shall be developed, documented and utilized for the control of potentially hazardous energy when employees are engaged in the activities covered by this section.

Note: Exception: The employer need not document the required procedures for a particular machine or equipment, when all of the following elements exist…”

This means that you must write a step-by-step procedure on how to de-energize and lockout equipment and processes.  If your equipment meets the 8 elements listed in the exception (see the standard), you do no have to write a machine-specific procedure, although you still need to lock out.  The exception, when it applies, applies to equipment with one, lockable energy source.  In all cases, a machine-specific written procedure is required for all equipment with more than one energy source.

In all cases, a machine-specific written procedure is required for all equipment with more than one energy source.
In Appendix C (pages 34 and 37) of SP #27 you will find explanations, a template, and step-by-step instructions on how to evaluate the need for and create your lockout procedures.

	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 85. Control of Hazardous Energy Sources


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources: Lockout-Related Safety Publications
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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